503511468 10/06/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3558094

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
			Name		Execution Date	
ROMAN L. DEVENGEN	IZO				10/02/2015	
BRUCE M. SCHENA					08/27/2015	
DAVID W. ROBINSON					09/25/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	INTUIT	IVE S	RGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.			
Street Address:	1020 KIFER RD.					
City:	SUNN	SUNNYVALE				
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94086					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number]			
			Number]		
Application Number:		14814	4851			
Fax Number:		$(408)^{1}$	523-6845			
Correspondence will b	e sent to	the e	e-mail address first; if that is un nat is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
		232129				
•		t.group@intusurg.com				
Correspondent Name:			TIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC.			
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:			KIFER RD. VYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94086			
			-			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ISRG05650/US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			DANA RUBENSTEIN			
SIGNATURE:		/Dana Rubenstein/				
DATE SIGNED:			10/06/2015			
otal Attachments: 6						
source=ISRG05650US_Assignment_Signed#page1.tif						
source=ISRG05650US_Assignment_Signed#page2.tif source=ISRG05650US_Assignment_Signed#page3.tif						
source=ISRG05650US Assignment Signed#page4.tif						
	.seiginne					

source=ISRG05650US_Assignment_Signed#page5.tif source=ISRG05650US_Assignment_Signed#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS I/we:

() s

ROMAN L. DEVENGENZO 2458 Raleigh Drive San Jose, California 95124 United States of America

BRUCE M. SCHENA 414 Pope St. Menlo Park, California 94025 United States of America

DAVID W. ROBINSON 1585 Wessex Avenue Los Altos, California 94024 United States of America

(the "Assignor(s)") have invented one or more inventions described in one or more patent applications entitled (the "Invention"):

DAMPING A TELESURGICAL SYSTEM

the application(s) having been filed as Application Number: 14/814851, filed on 7/31/2015

Now for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to (the "Assignee"),:

Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc.

a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1020 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, California 94086 and the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s)-

(i) the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Invention(s); and

«PATID» 158605650/113

(ii) the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in all patent applications and patents of every country and region (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) for the Invention(s), including continuations, divisions, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of these applications (the "Patent Rights").

I/we authorize the Assignee and the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s) to apply for patents of every country and region for the Invention(s) and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me/us.

I/we agree to execute all papers useful in connection with the Patent Rights, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, and the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s), at their reasonable request and reasonable expense, in obtaining and enforcing the Patent Rights in all countries and regions.

I/we request that all patents granted for the Invention(s) be issued to the Assignee or to the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s) as the case may be.

Signature:	Witnessed by:
ROMAN L. DEVENGENZO	
Date	Print Name

BRUES M. SCHERA 0/2-7/20/5 Date	Witnessed by: Catherine Picke Print Name
,	

«PATID» 152605650/45

Witnessed by: Signature: te P M. Y = T. ٩. Errow DAVID W. ROBINSON 9/25/2015 IAN MCDOWALL Date Print Name

1977 - 1878 - 1878 18

«PATID» 152605650/US

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS I/we:

ROMAN L. DEVENGENZO 2458 Raleigh Drive San Jose, California 95124 United States of America

BRUCE M. SCHENA 414 Pope St. Menlo Park, California 94025 United States of America

DAVID W. ROBINSON 1585 Wessex Avenue Los Altos, California 94024 United States of America

(the "Assignor(s)") have invented one or more inventions described in one or more patent applications entitled (the "Invention"):

DAMPING A TELESURGICAL SYSTEM

the application(s) having been filed as Application Number: 14/814851, filed on 7/31/2015

Now for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign, and transfer to (the "Assignee"),:

Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc.

a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1020 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, California 94086 and the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s)-

(i) the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Invention(s); and

ISRG05650/US

(ii) the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in all patent applications and patents of every country and region (including international applications made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty) for the Invention(s), including continuations, divisions, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of these applications (the "Patent Rights").

I/we authorize the Assignee and the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s) to apply for patents of every country and region for the Invention(s) and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me/us.

I/we agree to execute all papers useful in connection with the Patent Rights, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, and the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s), at their reasonable request and reasonable expense, in obtaining and enforcing the Patent Rights in all countries and regions.

I/we request that all patents granted for the Invention(s) be issued to the Assignee or to the Assignee's successor(s), assign(s), and nominee(s) as the case may be.

Signature: ROMAN L. DEVERGENZO ΙÓ Date

. . . .

WILLIAM CHAN

Witnessed by:

Signature:	Witnessed by:
BRUCE M. SCHENA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date	Print Name

ISRG05650/US

Signature:	Witnessed by:			
DAVID W. ROBINSON				
Date	Print Name			

ISRG05650/US

PATENT REEL: 036737 FRAME: 0877

RECORDED: 10/06/2015